

No. 12-2484

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FORD MOTOR CO.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Hon. John Corbett O'Meara, Judge

OPPOSITION OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION TO FORD'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Acting Associate General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Assistant General Counsel

GAIL S. COLEMAN
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, NE, Room 5SW24L
Washington, DC 20507
(202) 663-4055
gail.coleman@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Statement of Facts.....	1
B. Panel Decision.....	5
C. Dissenting Opinion	7
Argument.....	7
The panel’s decision complies with settled law	7
A. The Americans with Disabilities Act requires courts to look beyond an employer’s characterization of a job function as “essential”	7
B. Whether telework can be a reasonable accommodation of an employee’s disability is, as it has always been, a highly fact- specific question	8
C. Even employers that generally prohibit telework may have to allow it as a reasonable accommodation for a disabled individual under the ADA	9
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....7

Harris v. J.B. Robinson Jewelers, 627 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2010)8

Rorrer v. City of Stowe, 743 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir. 2014)8, 9, 10

6th Cir. Rule 35(a)7
